



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EAGLE FORCE HOLDINGS, LLC, AND :
EF INVESTMENTS, LLC, : No. 399, 2017
Plaintiffs Below, :
Appellants : Case Below:
 :
v. : Court of Chancery of the State
 : of Delaware
STANLEY V. CAMPBELL, : C.A. No. 10803-VCMR
Defendant Below, :
Appellee :

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Date: December 5, 2017

OFFIT KURMAN, P.A.

FRANK E. NOYES, II, ESQUIRE
Del. ID 3988
1201 N. Orange Street, Suite 10E
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tele: (302) 351-0900
fnoyes@offitkurman.com

HAROLD M. WALTER, ESQUIRE
Pro Hac Vice
300 East Lombard Street, Suite 2010
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tele: (410) 209-6448
hwalter@offitkurman.com

Attorneys for Eagle Force Holdings,
LLC and EF Investments, LLC,
Plaintiffs Below-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Non-Binding November 2013 Letter of Intent.....	8
B. The Binding April 2014 Letter Agreement.....	9
C. Campbell Became Aware that Holdings Was a Delaware LLC.....	10
D. All Material Issues in the Transaction Documents Were Resolved As Of the August 14 Meeting Between Campbell and Kay.....	11
E. On August 25 Rogers Indicated that All of the “Big Issues” Had Been Resolved and That the Documents Were Ready to be “Finalized”.....	14
F. The Parties Execute the Transaction Documents.....	15
G. Rogers’ September 9 Version of the Transaction Documents Demonstrates that there Were No Material Issues Remaining When the Parties Executed the Transaction Documents.....	16
H. Closing and Campbell’s Contractual Requirement to Prepare the Campbell Disclosure Schedules.....	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT WAS UNENFORCEABLE.....	21
A. Question Presented.....	21
B. Scope of Review	21
C. Merits of Argument.....	21
1. The Chancery Court Ignored the Objective Manifestation of Assent Expressed by the Parties in the Contribution Agreement.....	23

2. The Chancery Court Improperly Used Extrinsic Evidence to Create Ambiguity Without First Establishing That There Was Ambiguity in the Contribution Agreement.....	26
3. In the Context of the Contribution Agreement as a Whole, the Incomplete Schedules Do Not Create Ambiguity or Evidence Incomplete Negotiations.....	27
a. The Contribution Agreement, §2.2(a), Unambiguously States that Campbell Was Obligated to Contribute All Ownership of the Targeted Companies.....	27
b. Campbell’s Failure to Complete Schedule 4.3(a) Does Not Create Ambiguity Concerning His Contribution Obligation or Evidence that Negotiations Were Incomplete.....	28
c. Campbell’s Failure to Complete Schedule 3.5 Does Not Create Ambiguity as to Which IP Licenses He Was Contributing or Evidence that Negotiations Were Incomplete.....	31
d. Campbell’s Failure to Complete Schedule 4.12(c) Does Not Create Ambiguity and Has Nothing to Do With His Contribution Obligation.....	32
4. The Chancery Court Has Improperly Added a Condition Precedent to the Transaction Documents That the Parties and Their Counsel Did Not Include.....	34
5. The Contribution Agreement Unambiguously Required Campbell to Create the Schedules that Were Incomplete.....	35
6. The Chancery Court Erred in Concluding that Extrinsic Evidence Showed that the Parties Failed to Agree that Campbell Was Required to Contribute 100% of the Targeted Companies.....	37
a. The Chancery Court Improperly Ignored Campbell’s Judicial Admission that He Owned 100% of the Targeted Companies	38
b. The Opinion Confuses SARs Equity With Ownership Rights or Control.....	39

c. The Chancery Court Incorrectly Concluded that Campbell Did Not Agree to Obtain Releases from SARs Participants.....	41
d. The Chancery Court Incorrectly “Presumed” that Campbell’s Failure to Obtain SARs Releases Would Impact Joint Control of the Enterprise.....	45
e. The Chancery Court Mistakenly Concluded that the Agreement the Parties Reached Preserving Equal Control of Subsidiaries Was Not Incorporated Into the Executed Agreements.....	46
7. The Possibility That at Some Future Time Campbell Might be in Breach of a Representation Concerning the Effect of This Transaction on Certain Payments Does Not Provide a Basis for Concluding That the Parties Did Not Enter Into an Enforceable Agreement.....	47
8. Permitting a Trial Court to Attempt to Interpret the Intent of the Parties in Order to Render an Unambiguous Comprehensive Contract Unenforceable Will Create Substantial Insecurity for All Potential Parties to Delaware Contracts.....	48
 II. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE AMENDED LLC AGREEMENT WAS NOT A SEPARATE AND FINAL EXPRESSION OF THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENT CONCERNING MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF EAGLE FORCE HOLDINGS, LLC.....	50
A. Question Presented.....	50
B. Scope of Review.....	50
C. Merits of Argument.....	51
1. The Chancery Court Erred in Holding That the Amended LLC Agreement Does Not Stand As Independently Enforceable.....	51
2. The Chancery Court Erroneously Relied Upon Trivial Non-Substantive “Facts” to Support Its Conclusion That the Amended LLC Agreement Does Not Stand As Independently Enforceable.....	54

III. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT CAMPBELL DID NOT CONSENT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN DELAWARE.....	58
A. Question Presented.....	58
B. Scope of Review.....	58
C. Merits of the Argument.....	59
1. The Chancery Court Erred When it Found Campbell’s Actual Consent to Personal Jurisdiction in Delaware Unenforceable.....	59
2. The Chancery Court Erred in Holding That Campbell Has Not Consented to Personal Jurisdiction in Delaware Pursuant to 6 Del. Code §18-109(a).....	59
3. The Chancery Court Failed to Correctly Apply 6 Del. Code §18-109(a).....	62
CONCLUSION	65

EXHIBITS

Memorandum Opinion and Order September 1, 2017.....	Exhibit A
---	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Brown v. Stornawaye Capital LLC/New Falls Corp.</i> , 2012 Del. LEXIS 195 (Del. Apr. 10, 2012)	27
<i>CSH Theatres, LLC v. Nederlander of San Francisco Assocs.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 115 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 2015).....	25
<i>Eagle Indus. v. DeVilbiss Health Care</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	24, 26
<i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	21, 29, 30, 50
<i>Fla. R&D Fund Investors, LLC v. Fla. BOCA/Deerfield R&D Investors, LLC</i> , 2013 Del Ch. LEXIS 216 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2013)	63
<i>Gallagher v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 194 (Apr. 30, 2010).....	25
<i>Gillenardo v. Connor Broad. Del. Co.</i> , 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 530 (Oct. 27, 1999)	25
<i>GMG Capital, LLC v. Athenian Venture P'rs I, LP</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	24
<i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Group, Inc.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 89 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011)	63
<i>J.W. Childs Equity Partners LP v. Paragon Steakhouse Restaurants</i> , 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 221 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 1998)	30

<i>Leeds v. First Allied Connecticut Corp.</i> , 521 A.2d 1095 (Del. Ch. 1986)	24, 25
<i>Merritt v. UPS</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2007)	38
<i>Plummer v. Sherman</i> , 861 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	58
<i>Ramone v. Lang</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 71 (Del Ch. Apr. 3, 2006)	30
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chemicals Co. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	24, 26
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	29
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
6 Del. Code §18-109	6, 7, 62, 63
6 Del. Code §18-402	62, 63
